

R

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No.1668 of 2012

POOJA SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAVEEN KUMAR G. Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION(Crl.)No(s).91-92 of 2013

NAVEEN KUMAR G. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

POOJA SHARMA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No.1668 of 2012 :

For the reasons stated in the transfer petition, Divorce Proceedings No.MC 2374 of 2012 titled "Naveen Kumar G. Vs. Pooja Sharma" is transferred from the Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka to the Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to both the courts. Records shall be sent to the transferee court forthwith. Parties to appear before the transferee court on 3rd February, 2014.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed with the above direction.

TRANSFER PETITION (Crl.) No(s).91-92 of 2013 :

In the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the decision in T.P.(C) No.1668 of 2012, these transfer petitions are dismissed.

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

New Delhi,
Dated 29th November, 2013.

ITEM NO.42 Court NO.7 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1668 OF 2012

POOJA SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAVEEN KUMAR G. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 91-92 of 2013

(With appln. for ex-parte stay and exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 29/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M. Shoeb Alam,Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Panigrahi,Adv.

 Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar,Adv.
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar,Adv.
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No.1668 of 2012 :

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order with the direction:

"The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to both the courts. Records shall be sent to the transferee court forthwith. Parties to appear before the transferee court on 3rd February, 2014."

TRANSFER PETITION (Crl.) No(s).91-92 of 2013 :

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order:

"In the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the decision in T.P.(C) No.1668 of 2012, these transfer petitions are dismissed."

| (Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khara)
| | Court Master

|
|

(Signed order is placed on the file)